

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A CERTAIN
E-MAIL ACCOUNT CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION ON
BEHALF OF THE EUROPEAN UNION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

PATRICK W. PEARSALL
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. It Is Appropriate For The Court To Consider EU Domestic Law As It Pertains To Searches Of Data Stored In The European Union.....	6
II. Production Of Data Stored In The European Union Is Addressed By EU Privacy Law.	8
A. The GDPR’s General Rules For Processing Of Personal Data.	8
B. The GDPR’s Specific Rules For Transfer Of Personal Data To Non- EU States.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Case C-366/10, <i>Air Transport Ass'n of America v. Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2011:864	7
Case C-293/12 and C-594/12, <i>Digital Rights Ireland Ltd. v. Minister for Communications</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2014:238	11, 15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7
Case 52/69, <i>Geigy v. Commission</i> , ECLI:EU:C:1972:73	7
Opinion 1/15, ECLI:EU:C:2017:592	12
Case C-119/12, <i>Probst v. mr.nexnet GmbH</i> , ELCI:EU:C:2012:748	16
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	7
Case C-362/14, <i>Schrems v. Data Protection Commissioner</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2015:650	12

TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS

Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance Between the United States of America and the European Union, June 25, 2003, 2003 O.J. (L181) 34 (2006)	14
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Agreement between the European Union and the United States of America on the Processing and Transfer of Financial Messaging Data from the European Union to the United States for the purposes of the Terrorist Finance Tracking Program, July 27, 2010, 2010 O.J. (L195) 5.....	4
Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the Use and Transfer of Passenger Name Records to the United States Department of Homeland Security, Aug. 8, 2012, 2012 O.J. (L215) 5.....	4
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union, June 7, 2016, 2016 O.J. (C 202) 13 (EU).....	1
art. 3.....	7
art. 6.....	2
art. 21.....	7
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, June 7, 2016, 2016 O.J. (C 202) 47 (EU).....	1
art. 16.....	11
art. 296.....	13
Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, E.T.S. No. 185	4
art. 18.1.....	4

Council of Europe Convention for the Protection of Individuals with regard to Automatic Processing of Personal Data, Jan. 28, 1981, E.T.S. No. 108.....	2
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, E.T.S. No. 5.....	2
EU Directive 95/46, Oct. 24, 1995, 1995 O.J. (L281) 31.....	2
art. 6.....	9
art. 7.....	9
art. 8.....	9
art. 12.....	10
art. 14.....	10
art. 25.....	13
art. 26.....	13
art. 28.....	11
European Union-United States Agreement on the Protection of Personal Information Relating to the Prevention, Investigation, Detection, and Prosecution of Criminal Offenses, June 2, 2016, 2016 O.J. (L336) 3.....	4
European Union’s Charter of Fundamental Rights, Dec. 7, 2000, 2000 O.J. (C364) 1.....	2
art. 8.....	11
Regulation (EU) 2016/679, Apr. 27, 2016, 2016 O.J. (L119) 1.....	2
recital 115.....	13
art. 1.....	8
art. 4.....	8, 9
art. 5.....	9

art. 6.....9, 10
art. 9.....9
art. 15.....10
art. 16.....10
art. 17.....10
art. 21.....10
art. 30.....11
art. 32.....11
art. 33.....11
art. 34.....11
art. 44.....12
art. 45.....12
art. 46.....12
art. 47.....12
art. 48.....5, 13, 14
art. 49.....13, 15, 16
art. 51.....11
art. 52.....11
art. 57.....11
art. 58.....11
art. 83.....11, 12

Treaty Between the United States of America
and Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in
Criminal Matters, Jan. 18, 2001, S. Treaty
Doc. No. 107-9 (2002).....14
